

# TOWN OF LITTLETON ORDINANCE

#### **CHAPTER 23**

# **Dells Fishing Ordinance**

## Purpose and intent

Pursuant to the powers granted under NH RSA 35-B, the following regulation shall apply to fishing within the Town of Littleton.

## **Prohibited Activities**

No person over the age of sixteen (16) shall fish at the Dells, owned by the Town of Littleton. Fishing at the Dells shall be allowed during the hours allowed by the Department of Fish and Game, or those hours as may be posted by an Order from the Board of Selectmen.

No more than five (5) fish or five (5) pounds of fish in total weight shall be taken by any person from the Dells on any one (1) day. This regulation is in addition to all the fishing regulations that apply pursuant to the laws of the State of New Hampshire.

Any person violating this regulation shall be subject to a penalty of not less than \$25.00 for each offense and not more than the penalties allowed under NH RSA 31:39, Section III.

All law enforcement officials, as may be appointed by the State of New Hampshire or the Town of Littleton and the Selectmen of the Town of Littleton, shall have authority to enforce this regulation. This regulation takes effect upon its passage.